RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH E.C. MATTHEWS CO., INC., FOR THE RICHMOND ROAD PHASE TWO CORRIDOR LANDSCAPE PROJECT, INCREASING THE CONTRACT PRICE BY THE SUM OF \$31,134.00, FROM \$128,400.00 TO \$159,534.00, AND EXTENDING THE DATE OF COMPLETION BY 192 CALENDAR DAYS, TO MARCH 31, 2021.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute Change Order No. 1, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to the Agreement with E.C. Matthews Co., Inc., for the Richmond Road Phase Two Corridor Landscape Project, increasing the contract price by the sum of \$31,134.00, from \$128,400.00 to \$159,534.00, and extending the date of completion by 192 calendar days, to March 31, 2021.

Section 2 – That an amount, not to exceed the sum of 31,134.00, be and hereby is approved for payment to E.C. Matthews Co., Inc., from the following accounts in the following amounts: #1105 - 313201 - 90317 (\$29,852.00) and #4051 - 313201 - 76101 (\$1,282.00), pursuant to the terms of the Change Order.

Section 3 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 1110-20:MSC:X:\Cases\ENVIROPOLICY\20-LE0002\LEG\00713329.DOCX